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proposed monitoring and mitigation 
measures, NMFS preliminarily finds 
that the total marine mammal take from 
the proposed activity will have a 
negligible impact on all affected marine 
mammal species or stocks. 

Small Numbers 
As noted previously, only take of 

small numbers of marine mammals may 
be authorized under sections 
101(a)(5)(A) and (D) of the MMPA for 
specified activities other than military 
readiness activities. The MMPA does 
not define small numbers and so, in 
practice, where estimated numbers are 
available, NMFS compares the number 
of individuals taken to the most 
appropriate estimation of abundance of 
the relevant species or stock in our 
determination of whether an 
authorization is limited to small 
numbers of marine mammals. When the 
predicted number of individuals to be 
taken is fewer than one-third of the 
species or stock abundance, the take is 
considered to be of small numbers (see 
86 FR 5322, January 19, 2021). 
Additionally, other qualitative factors 
may be considered in the analysis, such 
as the temporal or spatial scale of the 
activities. 

We propose to authorize incidental 
take of nine marine mammal stocks each 
project year (table 7). The total amount 
of taking proposed for authorization is 
less than 1 percent for 8 of these stocks 
and 14 percent for one stock. Though 
the most recent SAR includes an 
unreliable population estimate for the 
Washington northern inland stock of 
harbor seal because it is more than 8 
years old, Pearson et al., 2024 reports 
that the peak population estimate for 
this stock is 15,898. As such, the 77 
proposed takes by Level B harassment, 
and 49 proposed takes by Level A 
harassment, compared to the abundance 
estimate, suggests that about 1 percent 
of the stock would be expected to be 
impacted. We consider these relatively 
small percentages and thus, small 
numbers. 

Based on the analysis contained 
herein of the proposed activity 
(including the proposed mitigation and 
monitoring measures) and the 
anticipated take of marine mammals, 
NMFS preliminarily finds that small 
numbers of marine mammals would be 
taken relative to the population size of 
the affected species or stocks. 

Unmitigable Adverse Impact Analysis 
and Determination 

There are no relevant subsistence uses 
of the affected marine mammal stocks or 
species implicated by this action. 
Therefore, NMFS has determined that 

the total taking of affected species or 
stocks would not have an unmitigable 
adverse impact on the availability of 
such species or stocks for taking for 
subsistence purposes. 

Endangered Species Act 
Section 7(a)(2) of the ESA of 1973 (16 

U.S.C. 1531 et seq.) requires that each 
Federal agency ensure that any action it 
authorizes, funds, or carries out is not 
likely to jeopardize the continued 
existence of any endangered or 
threatened species or result in the 
destruction or adverse modification of 
designated critical habitat. To ensure 
ESA compliance for the issuance of 
IHAs, NMFS consults internally 
whenever we propose to authorize take 
for endangered or threatened species. 

No incidental take of ESA-listed 
species is proposed for authorization or 
expected to result from this activity. 
Therefore, NMFS has determined that 
formal consultation under section 7 of 
the ESA is not required for this action. 

Proposed Authorization 
As a result of these preliminary 

determinations, NMFS proposes to issue 
an IHA to WSDOT for conducting the 
Mukilteo Wingwalls Repair Project in 
Puget Sound, Washington, provided the 
previously mentioned mitigation, 
monitoring, and reporting requirements 
are incorporated. A draft of the 
proposed IHA can be found at: https:// 
www.fisheries.noaa.gov/national/ 
marine-mammal-protection/incidental- 
take-authorizations-construction- 
activities. 

Request for Public Comments 
We request comment on our analyses, 

the proposed authorization, and any 
other aspect of this notice of proposed 
IHA for the proposed Mukilteo 
Wingwalls Repair Project. We also 
request comment on the potential 
renewal of this proposed IHA as 
described in the paragraph below. 
Please include with your comments any 
supporting data or literature citations to 
help inform decisions on the request for 
this IHA or a subsequent renewal IHA. 

On a case-by-case basis, NMFS may 
issue a one-time, 1-year renewal IHA 
following notice to the public providing 
an additional 15 days for public 
comments when (1) up to another year 
of identical or nearly identical activities 
as described in the Description of 
Proposed Activity section of this notice 
is planned or (2) the activities as 
described in the Description of 
Proposed Activity section of this notice 
would not be completed by the time the 
IHA expires and a renewal would allow 
for completion of the activities beyond 

that described in the Dates and Duration 
section of this notice, provided all of the 
following conditions are met: 
—A request for renewal is received no 

later than 60 days prior to the needed 
renewal IHA effective date 
(recognizing that the renewal IHA 
expiration date cannot extend beyond 
1 year from expiration of the initial 
IHA). 

—The request for renewal must include 
the following: 
1. An explanation that the activities to 

be conducted under the requested 
renewal IHA are identical to the 
activities analyzed under the initial 
IHA, are a subset of the activities, or 
include changes so minor (e.g., 
reduction in pile size) that the changes 
do not affect the previous analyses, 
mitigation and monitoring 
requirements, or take estimates (with 
the exception of reducing the type or 
amount of take). 

2. A preliminary monitoring report 
showing the results of the required 
monitoring to date and an explanation 
showing that the monitoring results do 
not indicate impacts of a scale or nature 
not previously analyzed or authorized. 
—Upon review of the request for 

renewal, the status of the affected 
species or stocks, and any other 
pertinent information, NMFS 
determines that there are no more 
than minor changes in the activities, 
the mitigation and monitoring 
measures will remain the same and 
appropriate, and the findings in the 
initial IHA remain valid. 
Dated: June 25, 2025. 

Kimberly Damon-Randall, 
Director, Office of Protected Resources, 
National Marine Fisheries Service. 
[FR Doc. 2025–13270 Filed 7–15–25; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3510–22–P 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

Office of the Secretary 

Guidance on Referrals for Potential 
Criminal Enforcement 

AGENCY: Office of General Counsel, 
Department of Defense (DoD). 
ACTION: Guidance document. 

SUMMARY: This guidance document 
describes DoD’s plans to address 
criminally liable regulatory offenses 
under the recent executive order (E.O.) 
on Fighting Overcriminalization in 
Federal Regulations. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. 
Gerald Dziecichowicz, Associate Deputy 
General Counsel, Office of the General 
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1 ‘‘Criminal regulatory offense’’ means a Federal 
regulation that is enforceable by a criminal penalty. 
E.O. 14294, sec. 3(b). 

2 ‘‘Mens rea’’ means the state of mind that by law 
must be proven to convict a particular defendant of 
a particular crime. E.O. 14294, sec. 3(c). 

Counsel (Legal Counsel), Department of 
Defense, Office of the Secretary, 
Pentagon, Room 3B688, Arlington, VA 
22202, 571–256–0695. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On May 9, 
2025, the President issued E.O. 14294, 
‘‘Fighting Overcriminalization in 
Federal Regulations,’’ which published 
in the Federal Register on May 14, 2025 
(90 FR 20363–20365) and is available at 
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/ 
FR-2025-05-14/pdf/2025-08681.pdf. 
Section 7 of E.O. 14294 provides that 
within 45 days of the order, and in 
consultation with the Attorney General, 
each agency should publish guidance in 
the Federal Register describing its plan 
to address criminally liable regulatory 
offenses. 

The E.O. does not apply to the 
enforcement of immigration laws or 
regulations promulgated to implement 
such laws, nor does it apply to the 
enforcement of laws or regulations 
related to national security or defense. 
To the extent that DoD takes any 
criminal enforcement actions not within 
one of those exemptions, DoD will 
apply the policy in this guidance 
document to such actions. 

That policy, subject to appropriate 
exceptions and to the extent consistent 
with law, states that when DoD is 
deciding whether to refer alleged 
violations of criminal regulatory 
offenses to the Department of Justice 
(DOJ), officers and employees of the 
DoD should consider, among other 
factors: 

• the harm or risk of harm, pecuniary 
or otherwise, caused by the alleged 
offense; 

• the potential gain to the putative 
defendant that could result from the 
offense; 

• whether the putative defendant 
held specialized knowledge, expertise, 
or was licensed in an industry related to 
the rule or regulation at issue; and 

• evidence, if any is available, of the 
putative defendant’s general awareness 
of the unlawfulness of his conduct as 
well as his knowledge or lack thereof of 
the regulation at issue. 

Further, this general policy is not 
intended to, and does not, create any 
right or benefit, substantive or 
procedural, enforceable at law or in 
equity by any party against the United 
States, its departments, agencies, or 
entities, its officers, employees, or 
agents, or any other person. 

Consistent with the E.O., DoD also 
advises the public that by May 9, 2026, 
the Department, in consultation with 
the Attorney General, will provide to 
the Director of the Office of 
Management and Budget a report 

containing: (1) a list of all criminal 
regulatory offenses 1 enforceable by the 
DoD or the DOJ; and (2) for each such 
criminal regulatory offense, the range of 
potential criminal penalties for a 
violation and the applicable mens rea 
standard 2 for the criminal regulatory 
offense. 

Dated: July 11, 2025. 
Aaron T. Siegel, 
Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison 
Officer, Department of Defense. 
[FR Doc. 2025–13267 Filed 7–15–25; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6001–FR–P 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

Office of the Secretary 

[Docket ID: DoD–2025–OS–0144] 

Proposed Collection; Comment 
Request 

AGENCY: United States Transportation 
Command (USTRANSCOM), 
Department of Defense (DoD). 
ACTION: 60-day information collection 
notice. 

SUMMARY: In compliance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the 
United States Transportation Command 
announces a proposed public 
information collection and seeks public 
comment on the provisions thereof. 
Comments are invited on: whether the 
proposed collection of information is 
necessary for the proper performance of 
the functions of the agency, including 
whether the information shall have 
practical utility; the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed information collection; ways 
to enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and ways to minimize the 
burden of the information collection on 
respondents, including through the use 
of automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 
DATES: Consideration will be given to all 
comments received by September 15, 
2025. 

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments, 
identified by docket number and title, 
by any of the following methods: 

Federal eRulemaking Portal: http://
www.regulations.gov. Follow the 
instructions for submitting comments. 

Mail: Department of Defense, Office of 
the Assistant to the Secretary of Defense 

for Privacy, Civil Liberties, and 
Transparency, Regulatory Directorate, 
4800 Mark Center Drive, Mailbox #24 
Suite 05F16, Alexandria, VA 22350– 
1700. 

Instructions: All submissions received 
must include the agency name, docket 
number and title for this Federal 
Register document. The general policy 
for comments and other submissions 
from members of the public is to make 
these submissions available for public 
viewing on the internet at http://
www.regulations.gov as they are 
received without change, including any 
personal identifiers or contact 
information. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To 
request more information on this 
proposed information collection or to 
obtain a copy of the proposal and 
associated collection instruments, 
please write to the Military Surface 
Deployment and Distribution Command 
(SDDC), 1 Soldier Way, Scott AFB, IL 
62225, Mr. Dennis A. White, 618–220– 
6932. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 
Title; Associated Form; and OMB 

Number: Department of Defense 
Standard Tender of Freight Services; 
SDDC Form 364–R; OMB Control 
Number 0704–0634. 

Needs and Uses: The information 
derived from the DoD tenders on file 
with the Military SDDC is used by 
SDDC subordinate commands and DoD 
shippers to select the best value carriers 
to transport surface freight shipments. 
Freight carriers furnish information in a 
uniform format so that the Government 
can determine the cost of transportation, 
accessorial, and security services, and 
select the best value carriers for 1.1 
million Bill of Lading shipments 
annually. The DoD tender is the source 
document for the General Services 
Administration post-shipment audit of 
carrier freight bills. 

Affected Public: Business or other for- 
profit. 

Annual Burden Hours: 27,351. 
Number of Respondents: 82,053. 
Responses Per Respondent: 1. 
Annual Responses: 82,053. 
Average Burden Per Response: 20 

minutes. 
Frequency: On occasion. 
Dated: July 11, 2025. 

Stephanie J. Bost, 
Alternate OSD and Federal Register Liaison 
Officer, Department of Defense. 
[FR Doc. 2025–13274 Filed 7–15–25; 8:45 am] 
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